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WARNING 

 
YOU MUST THOROUGHLY READ AND UNDERSTAND 
INSTRUCTION IN THIS MANUAL，，BEFORE ASSEMBLING 
AND USING  THIS TRAMPOLINE. 
SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 

TRAMPOLINE MANUAL 
                       JKL-6FT-B: Maximum user weight: 50 kgs      
                       JKL-8FT-B: Maximum user weight: 100kgs    
                       JKL-10FT-B: Maximum user weight: 150 kgs      
                       JKL-12FT-B: Maximum user weight: 150 kgs      
                       JKL-13FT-B: Maximum user weight: 150 kgs      
                       JKL-14FT-B: Maximum user weight: 150 kgs      
                       JKL-15FT-B: Maximum user weight: 150 kgs      
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Willkommen
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Vous êtes exigeant et achetez des produits de qualité – la qualité signée LANDI. Nous avons conçu 
pour vous un produit durable et absolument à condition d’être correctement utilisé. Toutefois, il n’est 
possible de travailler efficacement et pratiquement sans danger que si vous lisez ce mode d’emploi et 
les instru ctions de sécurité qu’il contient et les respectez. Conservez ce mode d’emploi pour pouvoir le 
consulter ultérieurement. Nous voulons que votre choix continue de se porter à l’avenir sur les appareils 
et  produits LANDI.

Siete molto esigenti ed acquistate solo prodotti di qualità: la qualità offerta dalla LANDI. Abbiamo costru-
ito per voi un prodotto duraturo e assolutamente sicuro, se usato correttamente. Per poter lavorare con 
efficienza e la massima sicurezza è però indispensabile che leggiate e rispettiate queste istruzioni per 
l’uso, in particolare le istruzioni per la sicurezza in esse contenute. Conservate queste istruzioni per l’uso 
per poterle consultare anche in seguito. Ci auguriamo che anche in futuro darete la vostra preferenza agli 
apparecchi e ai prodotti della LANDI.

Sie sind anspruchsvoll und kaufen Qualität – Qualität von LANDI. Wir  haben für Sie ein halt-
bares und bei richtiger Anwendung absolut sicheres Produkt gebaut. Effektives und weitge-
hend gefahrloses Arbeiten ist aber nur möglich, wenn Sie diese  Bedienungsanleitung und die 

darin enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam lesen und danach handeln. Bewahren Sie diese 
 Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wir wollen, dass Sie sich auch in Zukunft für 
Geräte und Produkte von LANDI entscheiden werden.
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Dieses Gerät nie im Hausmüll entsorgen. Nur offizielle Sammelstellen in der Gemeinde erfragen und nutzen. Bei unkontrolliert ent-
sorgten Geräten können Schadstoffe austreten und die Nahrungsmittelkette, Flora und Fauna vergiften. Ihre Verkaufsstelle ist zur 
Rücknahme alter Geräte verpflichtet.
Wir möchten Sie daher bitten, uns mit Ihrem aktiven Beitrag beim Umweltschutz zu unterstützen und dieses Gerät in Ihrer LANDI 
zurückzugeben. Die LANDI garantiert die fachgerechte Entsorgung gemäss den Richtlinien des BAFU.
Ne jamais mettre cet appareil au rebut avec des déchets ménagers. Utiliser uniquement des points de collecte officiels de la commune. 
Dans les appareils éliminés de manière non conforme, des polluants peuvent s’échapper et contaminer la chaîne alimentaire, la flore et la 
faune. Votre point de vente est obligé de reprendre les appareils usagés.
Pour contribuer activement à la protection de l’environnement, nous vous prions de déposer cet  appareil auprès de votre LANDI qui assure 
l’élimination appropriée et conforme aux directives du DFE.
Non smaltire mai quest’apparecchio nei rifiuti domestici. Utilizzare solamente i punti di raccolta ufficiali del comune. Nel caso di ap-
parecchi smaltiti in modo non conforme, potrebbero insorgere sostanze inquinanti che contaminano la catena alimentare, la flora e la 
fauna. Il vostro punto di vendita è obbligato a riprendere gli apparecchi usati.
Vi preghiamo di voler dare un contributo attivo alla tutela dell’ambiente riconsegnando questo utensile al vostro rivenditore LANDI. 
La società LANDI garantisce uno smaltimento corretto dell’utensile in conformità alle Direttive BAFU.

Entsorgung / Umweltschutz
Elimination / Protection de l’environnement
Smaltimento / Tutela dell’ambiente
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Istruzioni di sicurezza

Kinder und Personen mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fä-
higkeiten, mangelnder Erfahrung und Kennt-
nisse dürfen das Gerät nur gebrauchen oder 
Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten durchfüh-
ren, wenn sie von einer für ihre Sicherheit 
zuständigen Person beaufsichtigt werden 
oder ihnen der sichere Gebrauch des Gerätes 
gezeigt wurde und sie die damit verbundenen 
Gefahren verstanden haben.
Les enfants et les personnes à capacité phy-
sique, sensorielle ou mentale réduite ou 
manquant d’expérience ou de connaissance 
ne doivent utiliser cet appareil ou réaliser des 
travaux de nettoyage ou d’entretien que sous 
la surveillance d’une personne responsable 
de leur sécurité ou après avoir reçu au préa-
lable des instructions relatives à l’utilisation 
sûre de l’appareil et après avoir compris les 
risques y associés.
I bambini e le persone che non conoscono o non 
hanno esperienza delle modalità di funziona-
mento dell’apparecchio, così come i soggetti 
affetti da infermità fisiche o mentali possono 
utilizzare l’apparecchio o eseguire le operazioni 
di pulizia e manutenzione, a condizione che sia-
no sorvegliati da una persona responsabile per 
la sicurezza o che venga mostrato loro il sicuro 
utilizzo dell’apparecchio e che abbiano compre-
so i pericoli derivanti.

Nur originales, von LANDI genehmigtes Zu-
behör verwenden.
N’utiliser que les accessoires d’origine homo-
logués par LANDI.
Utilizzare solo accessori originali, approvati 
dalla LANDI.

Verpackungs material (z.B. Folienbeutel) ge-
hört nicht in Kinderhände.
Ne pas laisser le matériel d’emballage (tel 
que les sachets en plastiques) entre les mains 
des enfants.
Materiale d’imballaggio (per esempio buste di 
plastica) devono stare lontano dai bambini.

Gerät ist für die Verwendung im Haushalt be-
stimmt, nicht für gewerbliche Nutzung.
L’appareil est destiné à un usage ménager et 
non à une utilisation professionnelle.
L’apparecchio è destinato solo all’uso dome-
stico e non professionale.

Wird das Gerät zweckentfremdet, falsch be-
dient oder nicht fachgerecht repariert, kann 
keine Haftung für auftretende Schäden über-
nommen werden. In diesem Fall entfällt der 
Garantieanspruch.
Au cas où l’appareil est désaffecté, manié ou 
réparé d’une manière incorrecte, nous décli-
nons la responsabilité de dommages éven-
tuels. Dans ce cas, le droit de garantie s’an-
nule.
Nel caso in cui l’apparecchio venga usato a sco-
pi originalmente non previsti, usato o riparato in 
modo improprio, non è possibile assumere alcu-
na responsabilità per eventuali danni. In questo 
caso decade la rivendicazione di garanzia.

Verwendung des Geräts als Stütze beim Deh-
nen oder das Anbringen von Widerstandsgur-
ten, -seilen oder anderem am Gerät, kann zu 
schweren Verletzungen führen.
L’utilisation de l’appareil comme support lors 
de l’étirement ou de la fixation de sangles de 
résistance, de cordes ou d’autres dispositifs 
à l’appareil peut entraîner des blessures 
graves.
L’uso del dispositivo come supporto quando si 
tende o si fissano al dispositivo cinghie di resi-
stenza, corde o altri dispositivi può causare 
gravi lesioni.

Trampolin vor jedem Gebrauch auf lose oder 
defekte Teile überprüfen und allenfalls be-
festigen oder ersetzen.

Controllare il trampolino prima di ogni utiliz-
zo alla presenza di parti allentate o difettose, 
quindi fissarle o sostituirle.

Contrôler avant chaque usage si le trampo-
line présente des pièces détachées ou défec-
tueuses et fixer ou remplacer ces dernières, 
le cas échéant.

Montagebereich muss frei von möglichen 
Gefahren/Gegenständen sein – Verletzungs-
gefahr.

Mantenere libero lo spazio di montaggio da 
possibili pericoli/oggetti – Pericolo di lesio-
ni!

La zone de montage doit être dégagée de 
tout risque/objet éventuel, faute de quoi elle 
serait susceptible de présenter un risque de 
blessure.

Für die Montage sind 2 – 3 Erwachsene erfor-
derlich.

Il montaggio va eseguito da parte di 2 – 3 per-
sone adulte.

Il est nécessaire de faire appel à 2 ou 3 per-
sonnes pour réaliser le montage.

Trampolin nur auf ebenen Grasflächen auf-
stellen. Nicht auf Beton oder anderen harten 
Oberflächen aufstellen. Nicht eingraben!

Il trampolino è un gioco su prato e richiede 
una superficie piana. Non poggiare su super-
fici in cemento o altre superfici dure. Non 
seppellire!

Mettre en place le trampoline uniquement 
sur des surfaces planes enherbées ou gazon-
nées. Ne pas poser le trampoline sur du bé-
ton ou sur d'autres revêtements durs. Ne pas 
enterrer!

Nicht geeignet für gesundheitlich vorbelaste-
te Personen und Schwangere.

Non adatto per persone disabili o con proble-
mi di salute e donne in gravidanza.

Ne convient pas aux personnes présentant 
des antécédents médicaux ni aux femmes 
enceintes.

Zum Aufbau des Trampolins muss ausrei-
chend Freiraum vorhanden sein. Mindestens 
7,3 m Höhe und 2 m um das Trampolin.

Il montaggio del trampolino richiede suffi-
ciente spazio libero. Lo spazio minimo intor-
no al trampolino è di 7,3 m in altezza e 2 m su 
tutti i lati.

Un espace libre suffisant doit être disponible 
afin de pouvoir monter le trampoline. Prévoir 
une hauteur minimale de 7,3 m et un espace 
libre de 2 m autour du trampoline.Sicherheitsnetz regelmässig überprüfen. 

Nur bei geschlossenem Sicherheitsnetz 
benutzen.

Controllare regolarmente la rete di sicurezza. 
Utilizzare solo quando la rete di sicurezza è 
chiusa.

Contrôler le filet de sécurité à intervalles ré-
guliers. Utiliser uniquement lorsque le filet 
de sécurité est fermé.



| 6 | | 7 |

Nie von der Sprungmatte auf den harten Bo-
den springen – Verletzungsgefahr.

Non saltare mai dal tappeto elastico sul pavi-
mento duro – Pericolo di lesioni!

Ne jamais sauter sur le sol dur depuis la toile 
de saut sous peine de risquer une blessure.

Es darf sich immer nur 1 Person auf dem 
Trampolin befinden.

Non saltare più di una persona alla volta sul 
trampolino.

Seule 1 personne à la fois est autorisée à se 
trouver sur le trampoline.

Keinen Schmuck tragen und Gegenstände 
aus Hosentaschen entfernen.

Non indossare bigiotteria e svuotare le ta-
sche dei pantaloni prima di accedere al tram-
polino.

Ne pas porter de bijou et enlever tous les 
objets des poches du pantalon.

Unter dem Trampolin darf sich keine Person 
aufhalten oder Gegenstand befinden.

Sotto al trampolino non è consentita la sosta 
di persone o la presenza di oggetti.

Aucune personne ni aucun objet ne doit se 
trouver sous le trampoline.

Keinesfalls mit Schuhen auf dem Trampolin 
springen.

Non è assolutamente consentito saltare sul 
trampolino indossando scarpe.

Ne sauter en aucun cas sur le trampoline en 
portant des chaussures.

Nicht von Trampolin auf andere Einrichtun-
gen/Gegenstände oder Personen springen.

Non saltare dal trampolino su altri attrezzi/
oggetti o persone.

Ne pas sauter sur d'autres équipements, ob-
jets ou personnes depuis le trampoline.

Trampolin nicht unter Drogen-/Alkohol-/Me-
dikamenteneinfluss benutzen.

Non utilizzare il trampolino se sotto l’effetto 
di sostanze stupefacenti, alcol o farmaci.

Ne pas utiliser le trampoline sous l'influence 
de drogues, de boissons alcoolisées ou de 
médicaments.

Während des Springens keine Kaugummis/
Bonbons im Mund haben –  
Erstickungsgefahr.

Mentre si salta, non masticare chewing-gum 
o tenere in bocca caramelle – Pericolo di sof-
focamento!

Ne avoir de chewing-gums ni de bonbons 
dans la bouche pendant les sauts sous peine 
de risquer un étouffement.

Änderungen in Design, Ausstattung, technische Daten sowie Irrtümer behalten wir uns vor.

Sous réserve d’erreurs ou de modifications dans le design, l’équipement et la fiche technique.

Ci riserviamo il diritto di modifiche nel design, equipaggiamento e dati tecnici nonché di eventuali errori.

In Übereinstimmung mit den Europäischen Richtlinien für 
Sicherheit und 
- EN71-1: 2014+ A1: 2018, 
- EN1-2: 2020, 
- EN 71-3: 2019+A1:2021, 
- EN 71-14: 2018,
- EK2/AK2.2 14-01: 2019

Conforme aux Directives européennes en matière de sécurité et de  
- EN71-1: 2014+ A1: 2018, 
- EN1-2: 2020, 
- EN 71-3: 2019+A1:2021, 
- EN 71-14: 2018,
- EK2/AK2.2 14-01: 2019

In conformità alle Direttive Europee per la Sicurezza e  
- EN71-1: 2014+ A1: 2018, 
- EN1-2: 2020, 
- EN 71-3: 2019+A1:2021, 
- EN 71-14: 2018,
- EK2/AK2.2 14-01: 2019

Effektives und weitgehend gefahrlo-
ses Trainieren ist nur möglich, wenn 
Sie diese  Bedienungsanleitung und die 
darin enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise 

aufmerksam lesen und danach handeln. Bewah-
ren Sie diese  Bedienungsanleitung zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf. 

Per poter lavorare con efficienza e la massima 
sicurezza è però indispensabile che leggiate e ri-
spettiate queste istruzioni per l’uso, in particolare 
le istruzioni per la sicurezza in esse contenute. 
Conservate queste istruzioni per l’uso per poterle 
consultare anche in seguito.

Toutefois, il n’est possible de travailler efficace-
ment et pratiquement sans danger que si vous lisez 
ce mode d’emploi et les instru ctions de sécurité 
qu’il contient et les respectez. Conservez ce mode 
d’emploi pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement.

Sicherheitshinweise
Consignes de sécurité
Istruzioni di sicurezza
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Note: All parts with the same number are interchangeable and have no “right” or “left” orientation. 
Make sure that you have plenty of space and a clean dry area suitable for the assembly of this trampoline. It is essential that the 
intended site for this trampoline is completely flat and level. If the ground is uneven, this could cause movement in the frame 
and could cause stress on the joined sections of the frame that could damage the trampoline and/or can cause serious injury. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
                                                                                                      
 
                                                                                                          
 
 
Vertical Leg Extension Without Holes(6A)                            Vertical Leg Extension Holes(6B)   
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STEP 4-Trampoline Mat Assembly 
 
When Attaching springs to the trampoline mat, please be careful. You will need another person to help you with this portion of 
the assembly. CAREFUL-When attaching the springs, the Connector Points can become pinch points since the trampoline is 
tightening up. 
A. Lay out the Trampoline Mat (#1) inside the frame 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 There are total                                    springs,                                     V Ring and                                 holes on the Top 
  
 
 
 
Rail Frame. None are numbered so please follow the instructions carefully to ensure line up. 
 
 
 

for   6FT     36 
for    8FT    42 
for    10FT   56 
for    12FT    64 
for    13FT    70 
for    14FT    80 
for    15FT    90 
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        #A  UPPER ENCLOSURE NET TUBE WITH FOAM                                                         #H   PLASTIC CONNECTOR 
  

 
 
         #B LOWER ENCLOSURE NET TUBE WITH FOAM                                                        #I   BOLT                
 
 
    

 
                                                                                                                                                          #J PLASTIC WASHER 
        
 
            
 
 
#D       FIBERGLASS ROD                                                                                                    #K        WAHSER 
 
 

 
          
                                                                                 
                                                                                                             #L      LOCK NUT                                                   

                 
  #E ENCLOSURE NET 
 
                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                
 
                                                                                                                                                                 
       #F   CORD                                                                                                      #M APPING  SCREW                                                                                            
                                                             

 
 
 

           #C   WRENCH                                                                                           #N     CROSS SCREWDRIVER                                                                            
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Trampolinmatte
Tapis de saut
Tappeto elastico

1x

Stahlfedern
Ressorts en acier
Molle in acciaio

56x

Obere Netzstütze mit Schaumstoff
Support supérieur du filet équipé de mousse
Supporti superiori con gommapiuma

4x A

Untere Netzstütze
Support inférieur du filet
Supporti inferiori

4x B

Kreuzschraubenzieher
Tournevis en croix
Cacciavite a croce

1x N

Ringschlüssel
Clé polygonale
Chiave poligonale

1x C

Fiberglasstange
Barre en fibre de verre
Palo in fibra di vetro

1x D

Plastikverbinder
Connecteurs en plastique
Giunzioni in plastica

4x H

Befestigungsatz
Kit de fixation
Kit di fissaggio

8x I,K,L

Fangnetz
Filet de protection
Rete di sicurezza

1x E

Bändel
Lacets
Lacci

6x F

Fixierschraube
Vis de fixation
Viti di fissaggio

4x M

Plastik-Zwischenstück
Espaceur en plastique
Distanziatore in plastica

8x J

Toprohr mit Sockel
Tube supérieur avec socle
Tubo superiore con base 

4x 3

Toprohr
Tube supérieur
Tubo superiore

4x 4

Fussrohr
Tube de pied
Tubo piede

4x 5

Vertikalrohr ohne Löcher
Tube vertical sans trous
Tubo verticale senza buchi

4x 6A

Vertikalrohr mit Löcher
Tube vertical avec trous
Tubo verticale con buchi

4x 6B

 

B. How to use the spring special tool.  
(1) Wear heavy duty working gloves to protect your hand. 
(2) Use the special spring loading tool included. 
(3) Hold and align spring so the hook of the spring lines up with hole on the steel frame. 
(4) Hold spring loading tool overhand and pull spring hook towards steel frame  
(5) as shown , drop hook into frame hole until it latches on completely, tap it down if hook is not completely in the hole. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C. On the drawing below is showed how to assemble the trampoline mat.  

1. Choose a point at the frame and attach the spring to the trampoline mat (1).  
Then right across this point (six o'clock) you attach the next spring (2).  
Attach spring 3 and 4 in the same way.  
Then the spring should assembled at 12, 6, 3 and 9 o’clock as showed below.  

2. For the following springs you work in the same matter. Start with assembling  
point 5 and the next spring (6) right across the previous spring (point 5).  
In this way you avoid the tension increase between the already confirmed springs.  
The same applies to point 7 and 8.  

3.  Assemble the following springs in the same way from point 9 till point 16. 
4. Final result when all springs are placed depending the quantity of springs.  
1  
2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D. If you notice that you have skipped a hole and V Ring connection, recount and remove  
or attach any springs required to maintain the count of springs.  
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✓✗
Aufbau

Montaggio
Montage

Aufbau (Fortsetzung)
Montage (suite)
Montaggio (segue)

Vor Inbetriebnahme Sicherheitshinweise lesen. Gerät auf Vollständigkeit prüfen.
Avant la mise en service, lire les consignes de sécurité. Contrôler si l’appareil est complet.
Prima della messa in funzione leggere le istruzioni per la sicurezza. Verificare che l’apparecchio sia completo.

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!

1

 
 
 
 
 
A. You should have the following parts : 

I. Top Rail（HJ803-ref # 4） 
II. Leg Base (HJ804-ref # 5) 
III. Vertical Leg Extension Without Holes(HJ805-1-ref # 6A) 
IV. Vertical Leg Extension With Holes( HJ805-2-ref # 6B ) 

 
STEP 2- Support Assembly 
 
Hint: Make sure the holes on all the  vertical leg extension with holes(6B) are aligned and facing outward.This is important for 
installing the enclosure later. 
 
 
                                                                             A.Slide all Vertical Leg Extension Without  Holes（6A）and Vertical Leg 

Extension With  Holes（6B）onto the Leg Base (5) as shown.   Please make 
sure that on one leg, there is one vertical leg extension with holes(6B), and 
another vertical leg extension is without holes(6A). Must assemble them 
according to the left picture. If you assemble the Vertical Leg Extension 
Without Holes(6A) on left side of the legs base(5), then Vertical Leg 
Extension With Holes(6B) must be on right side of the leg base(5). Then for 
all other leg bases(5), the vertical leg extension without holes(6A) must be 
also on left side, the vertical leg extension with holes(6B) must be also on 
right side,  

 
 
  
STEP 3- Top Rail with Leg Sockets and Top Rail Assembly 
A.  Two people will be necessary at this point to assemble the trampoline. One person lifts the Support Assembly from step 2 
to a standing (vertical) position and inserts one of the sockets of the Top Rail with Sockets (3) into the Vertical Leg Extension 
portion of Support Assembly. The other person holds the other end and inserts that portion into the other Support Assembly as 
shown. You should now have 2 Support Assemblies held together by 1Top Rail with Socket. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B.  Now, install the  other Top Rails (4) into the gaps between the  Leg Extension Without  Holes（6A）and  Vertical Leg 
Extension With  Holes（6B）by inserting them into the slots as shown.  

Vier Fuss-Bögen zusammenstecken.
Assembler les quatre tubes de pied 
en forme d’arc.
Innestare i quattro archi del piede

4x

2

 
 
 
 
 
A. You should have the following parts : 

I. Top Rail（HJ803-ref # 4） 
II. Leg Base (HJ804-ref # 5) 
III. Vertical Leg Extension Without Holes(HJ805-1-ref # 6A) 
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shown. You should now have 2 Support Assemblies held together by 1Top Rail with Socket. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B.  Now, install the  other Top Rails (4) into the gaps between the  Leg Extension Without  Holes（6A）and  Vertical Leg 
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Vier Fuss-Bögen mit den Toprohren mit Sockel zu einem Kreis verbinden.
Relier les quatre tubes de pied aux tubes supérieurs avec socle pour former un cercle.
Collegare i quattro archi del piede con i tubi superiori con base per formare un cerchio.

4x

3
 

 
STEP 4-Trampoline Mat Assembly 
 
When Attaching springs to the trampoline mat, please be careful. You will need another person to help you with this portion of 
the assembly. CAREFUL-When attaching the springs, the Connector Points can become pinch points since the trampoline is 
tightening up. 
A. Lay out the Trampoline Mat (#1) inside the frame 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 There are total                                    springs,                                     V Ring and                                 holes on the Top 
  
 
 
 
Rail Frame. None are numbered so please follow the instructions carefully to ensure line up. 
 
 
 

for   6FT     36 
for    8FT    42 
for    10FT   56 
for    12FT    64 
for    13FT    70 
for    14FT    80 
for    15FT    90 
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for    15FT    90 
 
 
 
 

Vier Toprohre ohne Sockel auf Fuss-Bögen montieren.
Monter les quatre tubes supérieurs sans socle sur des tubes de pied en forme d’arc.
Montare i quattro tubi superiori senza base sugli archi del piede.

4x

4

5

 

 
STEP 4-Trampoline Mat Assembly 
 
When Attaching springs to the trampoline mat, please be careful. You will need another person to help you with this portion of 
the assembly. CAREFUL-When attaching the springs, the Connector Points can become pinch points since the trampoline is 
tightening up. 
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B. How to use the spring special tool.  
(1) Wear heavy duty working gloves to protect your hand. 
(2) Use the special spring loading tool included. 
(3) Hold and align spring so the hook of the spring lines up with hole on the steel frame. 
(4) Hold spring loading tool overhand and pull spring hook towards steel frame  
(5) as shown , drop hook into frame hole until it latches on completely, tap it down if hook is not completely in the hole. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C. On the drawing below is showed how to assemble the trampoline mat.  

1. Choose a point at the frame and attach the spring to the trampoline mat (1).  
Then right across this point (six o'clock) you attach the next spring (2).  
Attach spring 3 and 4 in the same way.  
Then the spring should assembled at 12, 6, 3 and 9 o’clock as showed below.  

2. For the following springs you work in the same matter. Start with assembling  
point 5 and the next spring (6) right across the previous spring (point 5).  
In this way you avoid the tension increase between the already confirmed springs.  
The same applies to point 7 and 8.  

3.  Assemble the following springs in the same way from point 9 till point 16. 
4. Final result when all springs are placed depending the quantity of springs.  
1  
2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D. If you notice that you have skipped a hole and V Ring connection, recount and remove  
or attach any springs required to maintain the count of springs.  
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3.  Assemble the following springs in the same way from point 9 till point 16. 
4. Final result when all springs are placed depending the quantity of springs.  
1  
2  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D. If you notice that you have skipped a hole and V Ring connection, recount and remove  
or attach any springs required to maintain the count of springs.  
 

Trampolinmatte in den Rahmen legen.
Poser le tapis de saut dans le cadre.
Collocare il tappetino per il trampolino nel telaio.

Trampolinmatte mit Federn am Rahmen befestigen (Reihenfolge gemäss Grafik).
Fixer le tapis de saut au cadre à l’aide de ressorts (ordre selon le graphique).
Fissare il tappetino per il trampolino con le molle al telaio (sequenza secondo schema).
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Produkt nicht auf unebener / unstabiler Ebene aufstellen.
Ne montez pas ce produit sur un objet mobile.
Non montare il prodotto su superfici non piane / instabili.

Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden bei 
der Montage Handschuhe tragen.
Porter des gants pendant le montage 
afin d'éviter toute blessure.
Per evitare lesioni durante il 
montaggio, indossare guanti da 
lavoro.
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Aufbau (Fortsetzung)
Montage (suite)
Montaggio (segue)

Aufbau (Fortsetzung)
Montage (suite)
Montaggio (segue)

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!

6

 

 
STEP 5-Safety Placard Attachment 
Using the tie wrap, attach the Safety Instruction Placard (8) to the trampoline. The tie wrap should go around 
the Vertical Frame Joint and the Top Rail to ensure that is doesn’t slide off the trampoline. 
 
 
 
                                                                          
 
 
                                  
 
 
STEP 6-Frame Pad Assembly 

 
WARNING 
 

Never use the trampoline without attaching the frame pad, 
Properly tie down the frame pad before each use !! 
A. Lay the Frame Pad (2) over the trampoline so that the springs and steel frame is covered. Please ensure that the  Frame Pad 

covers all metal parts. Line up the elastic tie straps as shown below, aligning alternate straps over leg socket. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
B.  tie straps over leg socket as shown below. 
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B.  tie straps over leg socket as shown below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rahmenpolster auflegen und mit Bändel festbinden.
Poser le coussin de protection et l’attacher avec un lacet.
Posare il cuscinetto di sicurezza e legarlo con i lacci.
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STEP 1:  Attach the plastic connector #H to the upper  enclosure net  tube with foam#A  as    
shown below. Secure using APPING  SCREW  #M and  CROSS SCREWDRIVER #N .   
 
         
                Repeat this step for all upper enclosure net  tubes          
 
                   
 
 
                  
 
 
 
 
 

                                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plastikverbinder (H) auf obere Netzstütze (A) aufsetzen und mit Fixierschraube (M) fixieren.
Placer le connecteur en plastique (H) sur le support supérieur du filet (A) et le fixer avec 
la vis de fixation (M).
Applicare la giunzione in plastica (H) sui supporti superiori e fissarli con le viti di 
fissaggio (M).

4x

8

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEP 2: Attach one lower enclosure net  tube with foam#B to the Vertical Leg Extension With  Holes (6B) 

of the trampoline as shown below. Secure  using two bolts #I, two lock   nuts # L, two washers #K 
and two plastic  washers #J .       Repeat this step for all lower enclosure net  tubes 

 
STEP3: Attach upper  enclosure net  tube with foam#A to lower  enclosure net  tube with 
foam#B. Repeat this step for all upper and lower enclosure net  tubes. 
 
                             

Regarding step 2, please see following detailed pictures. 
 

                 
 
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Untere Netzstütze an den Füssen befestigen (1), obere Netzstützen aufschieben (2).
Fixer le support inférieur du filet aux pieds (1), faire glisser les supports supérieurs 
du filet (2).
Fissare i supporti inferiori ai piedi (1), montare i supporti superiori (2).

1

2
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 STEP4:  Insert the fiberglass rod #D into the sleeve on top of the  enclosure net # E as shown 
below. 
 
 

                                       
           
 
STEP 5:  After the fiberglass rod 
#D has been inserted into the 
enclosure net # E, insert one end 
of the fiberglass rod to 
another end, make the whole 

fiberglass rod into a 
whole round circle as shown 
below. 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Aufbau (Fortsetzung)
Montage (suite)
Montaggio (segue)

Aufbau (Fortsetzung)
Montage (suite)
Montaggio (segue)

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!

Die Enden (D) der Fiberglasstange müssen ineinandergesteckt sein!
Les extrémités (D) de la barre en fibre de verre doivent être 
emboîtées l’une dans l’autre !
Le estremità (D) del palo in fibra di vetro devono essere inserite 
l’una nell’altra!

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!
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 STEP4:  Insert the fiberglass rod #D into the sleeve on top of the  enclosure net # E as shown 
below. 
 
 

                                       
           
 
STEP 5:  After the fiberglass rod 
#D has been inserted into the 
enclosure net # E, insert one end 
of the fiberglass rod to 
another end, make the whole 

fiberglass rod into a 
whole round circle as shown 
below. 
 
 
       
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiberglasstange (D) oben in die Führung (E) am Fangnetz schieben.
Pousser la barre en fibre de verre (D) en haut dans le 
guidage (E) au filet de protection.
Far scorrere il palo in fibra di vetro (D) sopra in 
direzione della rete di sicurezza.

10

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEP 6:  After the fiberglass rod #D has been finished assembling, put it into all the grooves of 
the plastic connectors #H which are already on upper  enclosure net  tube with foam#A as shown 
below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STEP 7:  Secure the bottom of the enclosure net # E to the ring of the mat on the trampoline 
using the cord#F. Tie one end of the cord to one mat ring, thread the cord through the bottom 
of the enclosure net and the next ring on the trampoline mat. Thread the cord through the net at 
every 3 or 4 triangle openings and all of the rings on the trampoline mat. See diagram below. 
 
               Now securely tie both ends of the cord together. 
 
 
 
                                                  

Fiberglasstange (D) am Fangnetz (E) oben in den Plastikverbindern (H) einhängen.
Accrocher la barre en fibre de verre (D) au filet de protection (E) en haut dans 
les connecteurs en plastique (H).
Appendere il palo in fibra di vetro (D) alla rete di sicurezza (E) nella parte superiore 
nelle giunzioni di plastica (H).

Sicherstellen, dass der Eingang des Sicherheitsnetzes mittig zwischen zwei Standbeinen liegt.
S'assurer que l'entrée du filet de sécurité se trouve en position centrale entre deux pieds.
Assicurarsi che l’ingresso nella rete di sicurezza si trovi al centro tra due piedi di appoggio.
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Aufbau (Fortsetzung)
Montage (suite)
Montaggio (segue)

Vorsicht: Finger nicht einklemmen!
Attention : ne pas se coincer les doigts !
Attenzione: non pizzicare le dita!
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WARNING 

 
 
CARE AND MAINTENANCE 
 
This trampoline was designed and manufactured with quality materials and craftsmanship. If proper care and maintenance is 
provided, it will provide all jumpers with years of exercise, fun, and enjoyment as well as reduce the risk of injury. Please follow 
the guidelines listed below : 
 
This trampoline is designed to withhold a certain amount of weight and use. Please make sure that only one person at any one 
time uses the trampoline. Jumpers should either wear socks, gymnastics shoes,  or be barefoot when using the trampoline. Please 
be aware that street shoes or tennis shoes should NOT be worn while using the trampoline. In order to prevent the trampoline 
mat from getting cut or damaged please do not allow any pets onto mat. Also, jumpers should remove all sharp objects from 
their person prior to using the trampoline. Any type of sharp or pointed objects should be kept off the trampoline mat at all 
times. 
 
 
Always inspect the trampoline before each use for worn, abused or missing parts. A number of conditions could arise that may 
increase your chances of getting injured. Please be aware of : 
△ Punctures, holes, or tears in the trampoline mat 
△ Sagging trampoline mat 
△ Loose stitching or any kind of deterioration of the mat 
△ Bent or broken frame parts, such as the legs 
△ Broken, missing, or damaged springs 
△ Damaged, missing, or insecurely attached frame pad 
△ Protrusions of any types (especially sharp types) on the frame, springs, or mat 
IF YOU FIND ANY OF THE PREVIOUS CONDITIONS, OR ANYTHING ELSE THAT YOU FEEL COULD CAUSE 
HARM TO ANY USER, THE TRAMPOLINE SHOULD BE DISASSEMBLED OR SECURED FROM USE UNTIL 
THE CONDITION (S) HAS BEEN RESOLVED. 
 
WINDY CONDITIONS 

Fangnetz (E) unten am Rahmen mit den Bändeln (F) festbinden.
Attacher le filet de protection (E) en bas du cadre avec les lacets (F).
Legare la rete di sicurezza (E) alla parte inferiore del telaio con i lacci (F).

Das Trampolin sauber halten und vor Sonnenlicht schützen.
Maintenir le trampoline propre et le protéger des rayons du soleil.
Mantenere il trampolino pulito e proteggerlo dalla luce del sole.

Keine scheuernden oder scharfen Reinigungsmittel verwenden.
Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage abrasifs ou agressifs.
Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o aggressivi.

Die Bändel (F) so festbinden, dass sie sich nicht lösen können.
Attacher les lacets (F) de manière à ce qu’ils ne puissent pas se détacher.
Legare i lacci (F) in modo che non possano staccarsi.

Technische Angaben
Caractéristiques techniques
Dati tecnici

Reinigung und Pflege
Nettoyage et entretien
Pulizia e cura

150 kg

Max. Körpergewicht
Poids corporel max.
Max. peso corporeo

245 cm

Höhe
Hauteur
Altezza

305 cm
Diamètre
Diametro

Durchmesser

Sicherheitsnetz sollte jährlich ersetzt werden.
Le filet de sécurité doit être remplacé chaque année.
La rete di sicurezza deve essere sostituita ogni anno.

Im Winter wettergeschützt aufbewahren.
En hiver, conserver à l’abri des intempéries.
Conservare in un luogo protetto dalle intemperie in inverno.
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Gebrauch
Utilisation
Uso

Normalsprung
Saut normal
Salto normale

Liegesprung
Saut sur le ventre
Salto sul ventre

Sitzsprung
Saut assis
Salto seduto

Kniesprung
Saut sur les genoux
Salto sulle ginocchia
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C. Seat Bounce-Demonstration and practice. Learn basic seat bounce then add a knee bounce, hands and knees ; repeat. 
 
Lesson 3 
A. Review and practice skills and techniques learned in previous lessons 
B. Front Drop-To avoid mat burns and teach the front bounce position, all students should be requested to assume the prone 

position (face down on the ground) while the instructor checks for faulty positions that could cause injury. 
C. Start with a hands and knees bounce and then extend body into prone position, and on the mat and return to feet 
D. Practice Routine-Hands and knees Bounce, Front Bounce, back to feet, seat bounce, back to feet, seat bounce, back to feet 
 
Lesson 4 
A. Review and practice skills and techniques learned in previous lessons 
B. Half-Turn 

i. Start from front drop position and as you make contact with mat, push off with arms in either the right or left 
direction and turn head and shoulders in same direction. 

ii. During turn, be sure to keep back parellel to mat and head up. 
iii. After completing turn, land in front drop position 

After completing this lesson, the student now has a basic foundation of trampoline bounces. Jumpers shuold be encouraged to 
try and develop their own routines with the emphasis on control and form. 
A game that can be played in order to encourage students to try develop routines is “BOUNCE”. In this game, players count 
off   from 1 to X. Player one starts with a maneuver. Player two has to do Player one’s maneuver and add on another. Player 
cannot do the routine properly in the correct sequence. The first person to miss, receives the letter“B”. This continues until 
someone spells out the word“BOUNCE”. The last remaining contestant is deemed the winner ! Even when playing this game, 
it is important to perform your routines under control and not try difficult or highly skilled bounces that you have not yet 
mastered. 
A certified trampoline instructor should be contacted to further develop your trampoline skills. 
BASIC TRAMPOLINE BOUNCES 
 
THE BASIC BOUNCE 

1.Start from standing position, feet shoulder width apart  
and with head up and eyes on mat. 

2.Swing arms forward and up and around in a circular  
motion. 

3.Bring feet together while in mid-air and point toes  
downward. 

4.Keep feet shoulder width  when landing on mat. 
 
KNEE BOUNCE 

 

1.Start with basic bounce and keep it low. 
2.Land on knees keeping back straight, body erect and use  

your arms to maintain balance. 
3.Bounce back to basic bounce position by swinging arms  

 

up. 
 
SEAT BOUNCE 
 
 

1.Land in a flat sitting position. 
2.Place hands on mat besides hips, do not lock your  

elbow. 
3. Return to erect position by pushing with hands. 

 
 
FRONT BOUNCE 
 
 

1.Start with a low bounce. 
2.Land in prone (face down) position and keep hand  

and arms extended forward on mat. 
3.Push off the mat with arms to return to standing  

position. 

 

180 DEGREE BOUNCE 
 

1.Start with front bounce position. 
2.Push off with left or right hands and arms (depending  

on which way you wish to turn). 
                                                                                               3.Maintain head and shoulders in the same direction  

and keep back parallel to mat and head up. 
4.Land in prone position and return to standing position  

by pushing up with hands and arms. 
 
 

WARNING : 
 
ALWAYS START YOUR JUMP AT THE BROKEN CIRCLE.WHEN YOU LAND MORE THAN 1FT AWAY FROM 
THE EDGE OF THE BROKEN CIRCLE, STOP YOUR JUMP IMMEDIATELY !! RESTART YOUR JUMP AT THE 
OF BROKEN CIRCLE. 
 
 
TRAMPOLINE PLACEMENT 
 
The  minimum overhead clearance required is 24 feet (7.3 meters). In terms of horizontal clearance, please ensure that no 
hazardous objects are near the trampoline such as tree limbs, other recreational objects (i.e. swing sets, swimming pools), 
electrical power wiring, walls, fences, etc. 
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electrical power wiring, walls, fences, etc. 
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After completing this lesson, the student now has a basic foundation of trampoline bounces. Jumpers shuold be encouraged to 
try and develop their own routines with the emphasis on control and form. 
A game that can be played in order to encourage students to try develop routines is “BOUNCE”. In this game, players count 
off   from 1 to X. Player one starts with a maneuver. Player two has to do Player one’s maneuver and add on another. Player 
cannot do the routine properly in the correct sequence. The first person to miss, receives the letter“B”. This continues until 
someone spells out the word“BOUNCE”. The last remaining contestant is deemed the winner ! Even when playing this game, 
it is important to perform your routines under control and not try difficult or highly skilled bounces that you have not yet 
mastered. 
A certified trampoline instructor should be contacted to further develop your trampoline skills. 
BASIC TRAMPOLINE BOUNCES 
 
THE BASIC BOUNCE 

1.Start from standing position, feet shoulder width apart  
and with head up and eyes on mat. 

2.Swing arms forward and up and around in a circular  
motion. 

3.Bring feet together while in mid-air and point toes  
downward. 

4.Keep feet shoulder width  when landing on mat. 
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your arms to maintain balance. 
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Trampolin vor jedem Gebrauch auf lose oder defekte Teile überprüfen und allenfalls 
befestigen oder ersetzen.

Controllare il trampolino prima di ogni utilizzo alla presenza di parti allentate o 
difettose, quindi fissarle o sostituirle.

Contrôler avant chaque usage si le trampoline présente des pièces détachées ou 
défectueuses et fixer ou remplacer ces dernières, le cas échéant.

Nie von der Sprungmatte auf den harten Boden springen – Verletzungsgefahr.

Non saltare mai dal tappeto elastico sul pavimento duro – Pericolo di lesioni!
Ne jamais sauter sur le sol dur depuis la toile de saut sous peine de risquer une blessure.

Keinen Schmuck tragen und Gegenstände aus Hosentaschen entfernen.

Non indossare bigiotteria e svuotare le tasche dei pantaloni prima di accedere al trampolino.
Ne pas porter de bijou et enlever tous les objets des poches du pantalon.

Unter dem Trampolin darf sich keine Person aufhalten oder Gegenstand befinden.

Sotto al trampolino non è consentita la sosta di persone o la presenza di oggetti.
Aucune personne ni aucun objet ne doit se trouver sous le trampoline.

Keinesfalls mit Schuhen auf dem Trampolin springen.

Non è assolutamente consentito saltare sul trampolino indossando scarpe.
Ne sauter en aucun cas sur le trampoline en portant des chaussures.

Nicht vom Trampolin auf andere Einrichtungen/Gegenstände oder Personen springen.

Non saltare dal trampolino su altri attrezzi/oggetti o persone.
Ne pas sauter sur d'autres équipements, objets ou personnes depuis le trampoline.

Trampolin nicht unter Drogen-/Alkohol-/Medikamenteneinfluss benutzen.

Non utilizzare il trampolino se sotto l’effetto di sostanze stupefacenti, alcol o farmaci.

Ne pas utiliser le trampoline sous l'influence de drogues, de boissons alcoolisées ou  
de médicaments.

Während des Springens keine Kaugummis/Bonbons im Mund haben – Erstickungsgefahr.

Mentre si salta, non masticare chewing-gum o tenere in bocca caramelle – Pericolo di  
soffocamento!

Ne avoir de chewing-gums ni de bonbons dans la bouche pendant les sauts sous peine de 
risquer un étouffement.

Nicht benutzen wenn die Springfläche nass ist.

Non utilizzare se la superficie della molla è bagnata.
Ne pas utiliser si la surface à sauter est mouillée.

Nur bei trockenem, windarmem Wetter benutzen.

Usare solo con tempo asciutto e senza vento.
N’utiliser que par temps sec et peu venteux.



5 Jahre Garantie
5 ans garantie
5 anni garanzia

Die Garantie beginnt mit dem Kauf eines Artikels und endet entsprechend dem Datums-Andruck auf dem Kassenbeleg nach  
5 Jahren. Dieser Garantieanspruch wird auch dann beibehalten, wenn ein Gerät in diesem Zeitraum durch ein Neues ersetzt wurde. 
Ausgenommen Verschleissteile.
La garantie prend effet le jour de l’achat d’un article et expire 5 ans après la date imprimée sur le ticket de caisse. Si un appareil est 
remplacé par un neuf durant ce délai, vous conservez votre droit de garantie. Les pièces d’usure ne sont pas couvertes par la garantie.
La garanzia decorre dall’acquisto di un articolo e decade dopo 5 anni dalla data stampata sullo scontrino. Il diritto alla garanzia 
viene mantenuto anche se, in questo stesso periodo, un apparecchio è stato sostituito con uno nuovo. Eccetto le parti usurate.

Vertrieb
Distribution
Distribuzione

LANDI Schweiz AG
Schulriederstrasse 5
CH-3293 Dotzigen
www.landi.ch

Landwelt GmbH
Einsteinallee 9
DE-77933 Lahr

Gamm Lux S.à.r.l.
1-3, rue F.W. Raiffeisen
L-2411 LUXEMBOURG


